

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

Restore Hetch Hetchy,

Petitioner and Appellant,

Case No. F074107

v.

**City and County of San Francisco, San
Francisco Public Utilities Commission,**

Respondents and Appellees,

**Modesto Irrigation District, Turlock Irrigation
District, Bay Area Water Supply and
Conservation Agency,**

Real Parties in Interest and
Respondents.

Tuolumne County Superior Court, Case No. 59426
Honorable Kevin M. Seibert, Judge

**STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD'S PROPOSED BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TRACY L. WINSOR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*DANIEL M. FUCHS, SBN 179033
JEFFREY P. REUSCH, SBN 210080
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-0002
Fax: (916) 327-2319
E-mail: Daniel.Fuchs@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State Water Resources Control Board*

Received by Fifth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	11
Background Facts and Law	13
I. Statement of the Case.....	13
II. California Water Rights	14
A. California’s Hybrid System	14
B. The Requirements of Reasonable and Beneficial Use.....	15
C. San Francisco’s Water Rights	17
Argument.....	18
I. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that This Action Is Time Barred.....	18
A. Article X, Section 2’s Reasonableness Standard Is Constantly Evolving, and Was Not Fixed upon Its Enactment in 1928	18
B. Continuing Diversions in Violation of Article X, Section 2 Amount to a Continuing Violation.....	21
C. Claims Under Article X, Section 2 Regarding Ongoing Diversions Accrue Continuously	24
D. The Court Should Make Clear that no Statute of Limitations Restricts the State Water Board’s Authority to Exercise its Regulatory Authority	26
II. The Trial Court Should Not Have Reached the Issue of Preemption	27
A. Under Most, If Not All, Circumstances, Article X, Section 2 Would Not Conflict with the Raker Act	28
1. Standard for Preemption	28
2. Congress’s Clear and Manifest Intent in the Raker Act Was to Preserve California Water Law	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Raker Act’s Saving Clause Is Broader Than the Reclamation Act’s Saving Clause, Preserving Most, If Not All, Applications of Article X, Section 2.....	33
4. Other Remedies Exist for Unreasonable Diversion, Which Would Almost Certainly Not Be Preempted	38
B. The Trial Court Should Not Have Assumed on Demurrer That the Only Possible Remedy Was the Remedy Proposed by Restore Hetch Hetchy	41
1. Whether State Law Applies, and What It Requires, Should Be Determined Before Considering Conflict Preemption	42
2. Restore Hetch Hetchy’s Factual and Legal Conclusions and Prayer for Relief Do Not Control the Remedy	43
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185	22, 24, 25
<i>Aspen Grove Condominium Association v. CNL Income Northstar LLC</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 53	22
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94	43, 44
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	43, 44
<i>Bodell Construction Co. v. Trustees of California State University</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1508	31
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	29
<i>Calif. Pastoral and Agricultural Co. v. Madera Canal and Irrigation Co.</i> (1914) 167 Cal. 78	16
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	14, 20
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585	23
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224	19
<i>City of Turlock v. Bristow</i> (1930) 103 Cal.App. 750	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Conkling v. Pacific Improvement Co.</i> (1890) 87 Cal. 296	21, 22
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183	33, 39
<i>Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 673	16, 19, 20
<i>Herminghaus v. South. California Edison Co.</i> (1926) 200 Cal. 81	16
<i>Hicks v. Drew</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 305	25
<i>Hogar Dulce Hogar v. Community Development Commission</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1288	24
<i>Hufford v. Dye</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 147	15
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Wat. Resources Control Bd.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 548	16
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1160	17
<i>In re Water of Hallett Creek Stream System</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 448	17, 31
<i>Irwin v. Phillips</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 140	14, 15
<i>Joslin v. Marin Municipal Water Dist.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132	16, 19, 20
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1463	20, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lux v. Haggin</i> (1886) 69 Cal. 255	14
<i>Meridian, Ltd. v. San Francisco</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 424	20, 21, 32, 33
<i>Miller & Lux, Inc. v. Enterprise Canal & Land Co.</i> (1915) 169 Cal. 415	14
<i>Moore v. Clear Lake Waterworks</i> (1885) 68 Cal. 146	21
<i>Nat. Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	12, 13, 19, 42
<i>Natoma Water and Mining Co. v. Hancock</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 42	32
<i>Nerio v. Maestretti</i> (1908) 154 Cal. 580	27
<i>People ex rel. Freitas v. San Francisco</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 913	34
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> (1884) 66 Cal. 138	26
<i>People v. Shirokow</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301	14, 15
<i>Spaulding v. Cameron</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 265	22, 23
<i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489	19
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82	15, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547	44, 45, 46
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 70.....	29, 30
<i>Basey v. Gallagher</i> (1874) 87 U.S. 670.....	32
<i>California v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490.....	33, 36
<i>California v. United States</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 645.....	passim
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. U.S.</i> (Fed. Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 1340	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 582.....	30
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. Federal Energy Reg. Com.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006) 460 F.3d 53	28
<i>Connecticut v. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 249.....	31
<i>Gade v. Nat. Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	28
<i>Nat. Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___.....	35
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston</i> (1998) 146 F.3d 1118.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New York v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 144.....	35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898.....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Reg. Com.</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 754 F.2d 1506	37
<i>Uncompahgre Valley Water Users Ass’n v. Federal Energy Reg. Com.</i> (10th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 269	37
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 696.....	31
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> (1940) 310 U.S. 16.....	34
<i>United States v. State of Cal., State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1982) 694 F.2d 1171.....	29, 39, 42, 43
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. National Park Service</i> (W.D. Wash. 2014) 8 F.Supp.3d 1289.....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	30
 STATE STATUTES	
Civil Code	
§ 3479.....	26
§ 3480.....	26
§ 3490.....	26
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 343.....	11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fish and Game Code	
§ 5937.....	42
Water Code	
§ 100.....	17
§ 105.....	12
§ 174.....	13
§ 275.....	17
§ 1050.....	32
§ 1381.....	15
§ 1410.....	17
§ 1455.....	15
§ 1611.....	17
§ 2000.....	13
§ 2001.....	13
§ 2040.....	13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 United States Code § 797(e).....	36, 37, 38
Raker Act, Pub.L No. 63-41	<i>passim</i>
Reclamation Act, Pub.L No. 57-161	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, art. X, § 2 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court Rule 8.204(c)(1).....	48
